mandatory Corporate Governance Principles related to the proposal regarding Profit Distribution shall be made
available within the legal period, 3 weeks before the meeting, for review by our Shareholders at the Company
Headquarters and the Company Internet site at www.odasenerji.com.

The stakeholders are also invited to the General Assembly meeting, but without the right to speak.

We submit this information for our Shareholders and request their attendance.

ODAŞ ELEKTRİK ÜRETİM SANAYİ TİCARET A.Ş.

http://www.odasenerji.com/
http://www.odasenerji.com/

Additional Explanations in line with the Capital Market Law and the Corporate Governance
Communique

In accordance with the Corporate Governance Communique No. II-17.1, effective from
January 3, 2014, of the Capital Market Board (CMB), we have made the agenda
explanations in the respective paragraph, and now make the mandatory additional
explanations on the agenda items as follows:

1. Shareholder Structure & Voting Rights

The following table shows the current shareholder structure and voting rights of our shareholders.

Shareholder Group A

Nominal
Shares

Group B

Nominal

Shares

Total

Nominal

Shares

Share

Rate

Voting

Right

% of
Voting
Right at
General
Meeting

Korkut ÖZAL* - 7.500.000 7.500.000 15,75% 7.500.000 8,37%

Abdülkadir Bahattin ÖZAL 1.500.000 5.822.500 7.322.500 15,38% 28.322.500 31,60%

Burak ALTAY 1.500.000 5.949.045 7.449.045 15,65% 28.449.045 31,75%

BB Enerji Yatırım
Sanayi ve Ticaret A.Ş.

- 7.500.000 7.500.000 15,75% 7.500.000 8,37%

Free Float at

Borsa İstanbul

- 17.828.635 17.828.635 37,46% 17.828.635 19,89%

Total 3.000.000 44.600.180 47.600.180 %100,0 89.600.180 100,00%

*Mr. Korkut Özal 's shares with the amount of TL 7.500.000 at 15.8% due to his death on November 02, 2016 have been
issued with joint ownership to Müjgan Özal, Abdulkadir Bahattin Özal, Mustafa Ali Özal, Fatimetüz Zehra Özal, Hafize
Ayşegül Özal, Mehmet Fatih Özal, Korkut Enes Özal and Hafize Büşra Özal. The distribution list is as follows;

Shareholders
Nominal Shares

(TL)

Share

(%)

Müjgan Özal 1.875.000 %3,9390

Fatimetüz Zehra Özal 1.125.000 %2,3634

Hafize Ayşegül Özal 1.125.000 %2,3634

Mustafa Ali Özal 1.125.000 %2,3634

Abdulkadir Bahattin Özal 1.125.000 %2,3634

Mehmet Fatih Özal 375.000 %0,7878